

Spl 62/2025

WBHG01-004421-2025

(J.O Code WB00877)

Order no. 27 dt. 28.04.2026

Case record is put up by petition.

Accused Supriya Adak surrenders before the court and pray for bail.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 14.05.2026.

Learned Special P.P is present with CD as criminal Misc case 657/206 is also fixed today for hearing.

Heard learned Special P.P, Hooghly who raised strong objection and submitted that earlier application u/s 482 of BNSS filed at the instance of this accused was rejected by this court. He further submitted that the present accused is involved in misappropriation of money of the complainant company as field agent. He also submitted that investigation ended in chargesheet which reflects sufficient incriminating materials against this accused.

On the other hand, learned Defence Counsel submitted that during investigation no incriminating evidence was found against this accused and no document was seized to establish that this accused received any money from any customer on behalf of the company. He further submitted that due to change circumstances the accused is entitled to get bail on any condition imposed by this court.

Having heard the learned Counsels of both the parties and on perusal of the materials available in CD, I do not find any prima facie materials in support of collection of money by this accused from the customer on behalf of the company. During investigation, nothing was seized to establish prima facie involvement of the present accused in the alleged misappropriation of money. Investigation ended in chargesheet and at this stage, custodial interrogation of the accused appears to me unnecessary.

Hence, prayer for bail stands **allowed**.

Accused Supriya Adak be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.10,000/- with one registered surety subject to the satisfaction of learned CJM, Hooghly.

If released on bail, fix 14.05.2026 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the learned CJM, Hooghly for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.