

Spl 62/2025
WBHG01-004421-2025
(J.O Code WB00877)

Order no. 33 dt. 07.05.2026

Case record is put up before me by petition.

Accused Swarup Kumar Ghosh surrenders before the court and prays for bail.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 14.05.2026.

Heard learned Special P.P who raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

On the other hand, learned Defence Counsel submitted that the investigation has been ended in chargesheet and all co-accused persons in this case have already been enlarged by this court and the present accused petitioner stands in the same footing.

Having regard to the submissions made by learned Counsels of both the parties and also considering the fact that the investigation ended in chargesheet and seven co-accused persons named in the chargesheet have already been granted bail by this court, custodial interrogation of the present accused/petitioner appears to me unnecessary.

Hence, prayer for bail stands **allowed**.

Accused Swarup Kumar Ghosh be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.10,000/- with one registered surety, subject to the satisfaction of learned CJM, Hooghly.

If released on bail, fix 14.05.2026 for appearance.

Recall W/A.

Let a copy of this order is forwarded to the learned CJM, Hooghly for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.